The primary actuarial assumptions used in the valuation are:

VARIABLES
2019

Discount rate 6,00%

Inflation rate 3,50%

Mortality chart 2008 valid rentiers

Turnover chart "2003 SOA Pension Plan Turnover Study" with an adjustment factor at 50%

Number of people covered 140

The following chart includes the reconciliation of movements made during 2019 and 2018:

RETIREMENT BONUS
BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017  2.167

Current period service costs  95

Interest expense/revenue  147

Actuarial (gains)/losses from experience  17

Actuarial (gains)/losses from financial assumptions  (14)

BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018  2.412

Current period service costs  94

Interest expense/revenue  166

Previous services costs  1.268

Actuarial (gains)/losses from experience  (168)

Actuarial (gains)/losses from financial assumptions  99

BALANCE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019  3.871

Financial results | Consolidated financial statements

2019
INTEGRATED
MANAGEMENT
REPORT

271 | Return to content

6

The quantitative analysis of sensitivity regarding a change in a key assumption will generate the following effect on the net obligation due to defined benefits:

ASSUMPTIONS RETIREMENT BONUS
CHANGE IN DISCOUNT RATE

Increase in discount rate by +1%  (193)

Decrease in discount rate by -1%  219

CHANGE IN SALARY INCREASE

Increase in benefit increase by +1%  242

Decrease in benefit increase by -1%  (217)

OBLIGATION BASIS 3.871

TERM OF THE PLAN 6,2

2019 2018

OTHER LIABILITIES CURRENT NON-CURRENT TOTAL CURRENT NON-CURRENT TOTAL

Deferred revenues and credits  (1)  13.612  406.568  420.180  19.721  399.698  419.419

Collections in favor of third parties  40.088  33.527  73.615  35.623  29.775  65.398

Revenues received in advance from sales  (2)  28.857  58.942  87.799  34.451  70.161  104.612

TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES  82.557  499.037  581.594  89.795  499.634  589.429

20. OTHER NON-FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(1) Deferred revenues and credits mainly correspond to:

In ISA, they are related to deferred revenues from the National Transmission System (STN):

COP 158.331 (2018: COP 173.232) by bidding assets UPME and infrastructure use rights

in INTERNEXA PERÚ, COP 125.651 (2018: COP 136.044), associated with the advances

received from usufruct contracts signed with Telefónica.

(2) It mainly includes revenues received in advance in INTERNEXA S.A., for COP 72.353

(2018: COP 92.004), in contracts for the right of use and network from the following

customers: Comunicación Celular S.A., Colombia Móvil, TV Azteca, Colombia Móvil